

### SPECIAL CALLED COUNCIL MEETING

**Mayor Jesse Casey Alderman Charlie Hunt Alderman Brant Cain** 

**Mayor Pro-Tem Gary Lovelace Alderman Guy Walker** Alderwoman Lauren Bresch

A Special Called Meeting of the Hallsville City Council was held September 3, 2024, beginning at 10:00 a.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 115 W. Main Street, Hallsville, Texas, for the purpose of considering the following agenda item.

## The following members were present:

Mayor Jesse Casey Alderman Guy Walker Alderman Brant Cain Alderwoman Lauren Bresch

Mayor Pro-Tem Gary Lovelace and Alderman Charlie Hunt were not present.

# **City of Hallsville Staff Present:**

City Secretary Laura Welch Chief Wesley Freeman

City Administrator Marty Byers

#### I. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Mayor Jesse Casey.

#### II. **Items to be Considered**

1. Consider and act upon approving the 2024-2025 City of Hallsville Proposed Tax Rate of \$0.2867932 which is the Voter Approval Tax Rate as calculated by Harrison County Appraisal District.

After a brief discussion regarding the voting of the proposed tax rate, Alderman Guy Walker made a motion to approve a proposed tax rate of \$0.2867932 for fiscal year 2024-2025 for the City of Hallsville. Brant Cain seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

### III. Adjournment

Mayor Jesse Casey adjourned the meeting at 10:02 a.m.

City of Hallsville			
Signed:			
Mayor Jesse Ca	asey	 	_
Attest:			
City Secretary			_

Sworn and subscribed by before me on the 18th day of September 2024.

Faron Cain

Notary Public, State of Texas